
I Contents 

Foreword: Who Is Simple? 
Feet Live Their Own Life 
Landladies 
Simple Prays A Prayer 
Conversation on the Corner 
Simple on Indian Blood 
A Toast to Harlem 
Simple and His Sins 
Temptation 
Wooing the Muse 
Vacation 
Letting off Steam 
Jealousy 
Banquet in Honor 
A Veteran Falls 
High Bed 
Final Fear 
There Ought to be a Law 
Income Tax 
No Alternative 
Springtime 
Last Whipping 
Seeing Double 
Simple on Military Integration 
Blue Evening 
A Letter from Baltimore 
Seven Rings 
What Can a Man Say? 
Empty Room 
Picture for Her Dresser 
Cocktail Sip 
Apple Strudel 
Bop 



Formais and Funerals 
Fancy Free 
Midsummer Madness 
Morals Is Her Middle Name 
They Come and They Go 
A Million—and One 
Two Loving Arms 
All in the Family 
Kick for Punt 
Subway to Jamaica 
No Tea for the Fever 
Boys, Birds, and Bees 
On the Warpath 
A Hearty Amen 
Must Haave a Seal 
Shadow of the Blues 
Once in a Wife-time 
Present for Joyce 
Christmas Song 
Tied in a Bow 
Sometimes I Wonder 
Four Rings 
Simply Love 
Bang-up Big End 
Duty Is Not Snooty 
Bones, Bombs, Chicken Necks 
A Dog Named Trilby 
Enter Cousin Minnie 
Radioactive Red Caps 
Two Sides Not Enough 
Puerto Ricans 
Minnie Again 
Vicious Circle 
Again Cousin Minnie 
Name in Print 
Minnie One More Time 
An Auto-Obituary 
Jazz, Jive, and Jam 

CONTENTS 

119 
121 
125 
130 
134 
137 
I41 

144 
147 
150 
152 
155 
158 
160 
163 
165 
168 
173 
176 
180 
183 
187 
190 
194 
196 
199 
202 
205 
210 
2.13 
216 
219 
223 
226 
229 
231 

237 
239 


