## Contents

1

Foreword: Who Is Simple?	vii
Feet Live Their Own Life	I
Landladies	4
Simple Prays A Prayer	6
Conversation on the Corner	10
Simple on Indian Blood	17
A Toast to Harlem	20
Simple and His Sins	23
Temptation	25
Wooing the Muse	28
Vacation	34
Letting off Steam	36
Jealousy	39
Banquet in Honor	42
A Veteran Falls	49
High Bed	52
Final Fear	57
There Ought to be a Law	61
Income Tax	64
No Alternative	70
Springtime	72
Last Whipping	74
Seeing Double	78
Simple on Military Integration	80
Blue Evening	83
A Letter from Baltimore	89
Seven Rings	94
What Can a Man Say?	100
Empty Room	103
Picture for Her Dresser	106
Cocktail Sip	111
Apple Strudel	114
Bop	117

**CONTENTS** 

		•		
	2	ł	l	

Formals and Funerals	119
Fancy Free	121
Midsummer Madness	125
Morals Is Her Middle Name	130
They Come and They Go	134
A Million-and One	137
Two Loving Arms	141
All in the Family	144
Kick for Punt	147
Subway to Jamaica	150
No Tea for the Fever	152
Boys, Birds, and Bees	155
On the Warpath	158
A Hearty Amen	160
Must Haave a Seal	163
Shadow of the Blues	165
Once in a Wife-time	168
Present for Joyce	173
Christmas Song	176
Tied in a Bow	180
Sometimes I Wonder	183
Four Rings	187
Simply Love	190
Bang-up Big End	194
Duty Is Not Snooty	196
Bones, Bombs, Chicken Necks	199
A Dog Named Trilby	202
Enter Cousin Minnie	205
Radioactive Red Caps	210
Two Sides Not Enough	213
Puerto Ricans	216
Minnie Again	219
Vicious Circle	223
Again Cousin Minnie	226
Name in Print	229
Minnie One More Time	231
An Auto-Obituary	237
Jazz, Jive, and Jam	239